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A. ARGUMENT. 

The State did not prove Mr. Farnsworth' s California

conviction is comparable to Washington' s equivalent

offense based on sparse facts and different legal

elements, which renders unlawful the life sentence

imposed

1. The State must prove a qualifyingprior conviction to
authorize a three -strike life sentence. 

It is impermissible for a court to impose a sentence of life

without the possibility of parole under the Persistent Offender

Accountability Act (POAA) unless the State proved the defendant has

qualifying prior convictions. In re Pers. Restraint ofLavery, 154 Wn.2d

249, 255, 111 P. 3d 837 ( 2005); RCW 9. 94A.030( 36)( a)( ii) 1; RCW

9. 94A.525( 3). When a prior conviction is from another state, the State

must prove it is comparable to a qualifying Washington offense. Id. 

The court' s comparability inquiry is constrained by the Sixth

and Fourteenth Amendments. Descamps v. United States,_ U. S. _, 133

S. Ct. 2276, 2288, 186 L.Ed.2d 438 ( 2013); Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 258. 

Due to these constitutional restrictions, the only facts a sentencing court

can be sure the jury found, or the defendant admitted in a guilty plea, 

Citations to the sentencing statutes herein refer to the version in effect
at the time of the offense. Some non -substantive numbering changes have
occurred since then. 



are those constituting the elements of the offense." Descamps, 133

S. Ct. at 2288; Shepard v. United States, 544 U. S. 13, 25- 26, 28, 125

S. Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205 ( 2005)). 

Mr. Farnsworth' s three -strike sentence hinged on the court' s

determination that his 1984 California conviction for vehicular

manslaughter is comparable to Washington' s vehicular homicide. 

2/ 24/ 12RP 70- 72. Mr. Farnsworth contested this conviction' s

comparability below, and this Court reviews whether a prior conviction

qualifies as a strike under the POAA de novo. 2/ 24/ 12RP 48- 58, 61, 67- 

68; State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 98, 206 P. 3d 332 ( 2009). 

2. In 1984, Washington ' s vehicular homicide statute had

specific causation requirements absent from the

California statutes. 

Comparability determinations are based on the Washington law

in effect at the time the foreign offense was committed. Lavery, 154

Wn.2d at 255. Mr. Farnsworth was convicted of vehicular manslaughter

in California for an offense that occurred on January 18, 1984. App. at

5, 12. E

2 The State' s submissions for the California statutes and the underlying
complaint, guilty plea document, and judgment are attached in the Appendix. 
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In 1984, Washington' s vehicular homicide statute required that

impairment due to alcohol must have been a proximate cause of the

fatal accident." State v. MacMaster, 113 Wn.2d 226, 235, 778 P.2d

1037 ( 1989); Former RCW 46. 61. 520 ( 1983). MacMaster ruled that it

was " not a proper statement of the law" to merely show the defendant' s

driving caused the accident and " coincidently, defendant was also under

the influence" of alcohol. Id. 

In 1984, California law did not similarly require proof death was

proximately caused by intoxicated driving. Although it is unclear

whether Mr. Farnsworth' s 1984 California conviction rested on a

violation of Penal Code § 192( c)( 3), or Vehicular Code § 23153( a), 

both statutes have similar essential elements. 2/ 24/ 12RP 21, 50- 51, 55. 

Both California statutes say that while driving under the

influence, the driver commits another act forbidden by law or neglects

a duty imposed by law, such as a traffic violation, and this additional

act or neglect proximately causes" death or bodily injury. Former Veh. 

Code § 23153( a)
3; Former Penal Code § 192 ( 3)( c) ( 1983). 4

3
The version of Veh. Code § 23153( a) in effect at the time of

Farnsworth' s offense reached any injury, and was not limited to causing a
person' s death. App. at 3 ( Statutes of 1983, ch. 937, § 3). 

4 See App. at 1- 2 ( Statutes of 1983, ch. 937, § 1). 
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These elements are: ( 1) a separate violation of the traffic law, (2) 

which proximately causes death or injury, and ( 3) the driver was drunk

at the time. See People v. Soledad, 190 Cal.App.3d 74, 81 ( Ct. App. 

1987) ( explaining " the unlawful act" causing the death required by PC

192 must be an unlawful act " other than" a violation of the drunk

driving laws). 

California would permit a conviction when a person

coincidentally" causes a person' s death while driving under the

influence, yet MacMaster holds that the impaired driving must

proximately cause the person' s death in Washington. 113 Wn.2d at 235. 

For example, if a driver crosses the center line while intoxicated, and

crossing the line proximately causes a person' s death, the driver would

be guilty under California law but not necessarily in Washington. 

Because neither California statute required proof that intoxicated

driving proximately caused the death, they do not satisfy the narrower

specific causation required for Washington' s 1984 vehicular homicide. 

This lack of legal comparability ends the inquiry, because the plea

statement has no additional facts to show this conviction was based on

proof of the same elements as Washington' s statute. Lavery, 154 Wn.2d

at 256; App. at 6- 11. 
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3. Ambiguities in charging and sentencing documents
further demonstrate the State failed to meet its burden of
provingfactual and legal comparability. 

Numerous ambiguities in the documents presented by the

prosecution regarding Mr. Farnsworth' s 1984 conviction further

undermine its status as a valid predicate for a sentence of life without

the possibility of parole. 

It is the State' s burden to prove the pertinent conviction and its

statutory elements. State v. Lopez, 147 Wn.2d 515, 519, 55 P. 3d 609

2002); see also In re Pers. Restraint of Williams, 111 Wn.2d 353, 357, 

759 P.2d 436 ( 1988) ("[ I]t [ is] inconsistent with the principles

underlying our system ofjustice to sentence a person on the basis of

crimes that the State either could not or chose not to prove."). In the

context of comparability, the court asks what elements were proven

beyond a reasonable doubt as the basis of the prior conviction. 

The State does not meet its burden by guesswork or speculation. 

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 920, 205 P. 3d 113 ( 2009). A

prosecutor is not a witness and her " assertions are neither fact nor

evidence, but merely argument." State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 483

n.3, 973 P.2d 452 ( 1999). 
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a. The conviction was premised on count 2, which requires

only bodily injury as defined by statute. 

The 1984 California judgment documents state Mr. Farnsworth

pled guilty solely to Count 2. App. at 5, 12; 2/ 24/ 12RP 51. The

complaint has two counts. App. at 5. Count 1 and count 2 name

different victims, cite different controlling statutes, and set forth

elements of these different statutes. App. at 5. Count 2 accused Mr. 

Farnsworth of "committing the crime of violation of section 23153 ( a) 

of the Vehicular Code," while Count 1 alleged " a violation of section

192( 3)( c) of the Penal Code." App. at 5. 

Because the judgment says Mr. Farnsworth was convicted of

count 2," the elements of Veh. Code § 23513( a) control the legal

comparability analysis. Id. at 5, 12. 

While count 2 recites the elements of Veh. Code § 23153( a), it

overstates these elements. Id. As of the operative date of January 18, 

1984, this statute required proof of "bodily injury" and not proof of

death or other more serious injury. App. at 3 ( statute). Veh. Code § 

23153( a) was broadly defined to require that a person drive under the

influence, commit another unlawful act, and this other act "proximately

causes bodily injury" to another person. App. at 3 ( emphasis added). 



Although the statute was later amended to include death or bodily

injury, this later version was not in effect at the time of the offense. 

The " elements of the charged crime must remain the cornerstone

of the comparison." Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255; Descamps, 133 S. Ct. at

2285- 86. The elements of the statute in effect for count 2 required

causing " bodily injury" but not death. App. at 3, 5. Based on the

elements of the controlling statute, Mr. Farnsworth' s conviction may

not be construed as premised on causing another person' s death by

drunken driving. 

h. The documentary evidence does not support a conviction
under the penal codes version of vehicular homicide. 

Confusingly, the judgment lists " PC § 192( 3)( c)" as the relevant

statute even though it also states that count 2 is the basis of conviction

and count 2 cites to and states the elements of only Veh. Code § 

23153( a). App. at 5, 12- 13. 

At the sentencing hearing, the State insisted that the citation in

the judgment to PC § 192( 3)( c) reflected a non-existent statute and

urged the court to treat it as a scrivener' s error, intended to be PC § 

193( c)( 3). 2/ 24/ 12RP 22. The prosecutor contended that someone in

7



California told her " there never, ever was a section [ of the Penal Code] 

that reads the way the J& S says." Id. 

The State' s claim that PC § 192( 3)( c) " never, ever" existed is

wrong. PC § 192( 3)( c) was in effect in 1984 and is attached as App. 1- 2. 

The State incorrectly insists that a sentencing court should

disregard plain language in the out-of-state judgment in an effort to

make sense of documents used to prove comparability. If the judgment

contains errors in listing the governing statute, or shows confusion

about the underlying crime of conviction, the State has not met its

burden of proving the directly related elements that were sufficiently

proven at the time of conviction. See Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255. 

c. The conviction is not factually comparable to
Washington' s vehicular homicide statute. 

The only facts that may be used to determine the factual

comparability of conviction obtained under a broader foreign statute are

facts that were admitted, stipulated to, or proved beyond a reasonable

doubt." Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 258; see State v. Olsen, 180 Wn.2d 468, 

473- 74, 325 P. 3d 187, cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 287 ( 2014). A court may

not increase the penalty for a crime based on a fact that was not proved

beyond a reasonable doubt. Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 256, citing Apprendi
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v. New Jersey, 530 U. S. 466, 490, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435

2000). The Lavery framework limits the court to considering " only

those facts that were clearly charged and then clearly proved beyond a

reasonable doubt to a jury or admitted by the defendant." Olsen, 180

Wn.2d at 476. 

Here the factual record is sparse. The State did not offer any

transcripts from hearings or specific factual admissions of guilt. 

2/ 24/ 12RP 61. The " felony disposition statement" says Mr. Farnsworth

will" plead guilty to "§ 192( 3)( c)" but does not refer to the charging

document, explain the elements of the offense, or include any factual

admissions by Mr. Farnsworth. App. at 6- 11. 

In the guilty plea form, Mr. Farnsworth did not initial the section

agreeing there is a factual basis for the plea, despite the presence of his

initials in every other part of the form where initials are required. App. 

at 7. By failing to initial the factual basis of the plea, the form indicates

he did not stipulate to the factual basis of the plea, which underscores

the State' s failure to prove what facts he agreed to as having been

proven beyond a reasonable doubt. 

Additionally, the complaint refers to case number 15838, but the

guilty plea and judgment forms use case number 18917. App. at 5, 6, 

I



12, 13. The plea and sentencing documents do not say the date of the

incident or any factual basis. Id. The facts admitted to are unexplained

and this complaint may not be the same case as the plea or sentence. 

In California, when the record of a guilty plea is ambiguous, the

conviction reflects only the " least adjudicated elements" available

under the statute. People v. Rodriguez, 17 Cal.4t" 253, 261- 62, 949 P. 2d

31, 37 ( Cal. 1998). The least adjudicated elements of count 2 are

causing bodily injury by committing a traffic law violation, which

occurred while driving under the influence of alcohol. This is not

comparable to a 1984 vehicular homicide in Washington and does not

authorize a sentence of life without the possibility of parole. 

B. CONCLUSION. 

Charles Farnsworth respectfully requests this Court vacate the

sentence and order the imposition of a standard range sentence. 

DATED this
20t" 

day of December 2016. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/ Nancy_ P. Collins
NANCY P. COLLINS (28806) 

Washington Appellate Project (91052) 

Attorneys for Appellant

206) 587- 2711

nancy@washapp.org
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Ch. 9371 STATLU S OF 1. 933 3387

is found to be a ward or dependent child of the juvenile court until
the ward or dependent child attains the age of 21 years, except as
provided in subdivisions ( b), ( c), and ( d). 

b) The court may retain jurisdiction over any person who is
found to be a person described in Section 602 b% reason of the

commission of any of the offenses listed in subdivision ( b) of Section
707 until that person attains the agcy of 25 years if the person was

committed to the Department of the `youth Authority. 
c) The court shall not discharge any person from its jurisdiction

who has been committed to the Department of the Youth Authority
so long as the person remains under the jurisdiction of the
Department of the 'Y'outh Authority, including periods of extended
control ordered pursuant to Section 1500. 

d) The court may retain jurisdiction. over any person described
in Section 602 by reason of the commission of any of the offenses
listed in subdivision ( b) of Section 707 who has been confined in a
state hospital or other appropriate public or private mental health
facility pursuant to Section 702.3 until that person has attained the
age of 25 years, unless the court which committed the person finds; 

after notice and hearing, that the person' s sanity has been restored, 
SEC. 2. Section 1777 is added to the Welfare and Institutions

Code, to read: 
1777. Any moneys received pursuant to the Federal Social

Security Act by a ward who is incarcerated by the Youth Authority
are liable for the reasonable costs of the ward' s support and
maintenance. 

CHAPTER 037

An act to amend Sections 192 and 193 of the Penal Code, and to
amend Section 23153 of, and to add Sections 13350,5 and 23156 to, the
Vehicle Code, relating to crimes. 

Approved by Governor September 20, 1993. riled with
Secretary of Shite September 20, 1933.] 

The people ofthe State of California Flo enact res follows,- 

SECTION

ollows, 

SEC 1̀' ION 1. Section 192 of the Penal Code is amended to read: 
192. Manslaughter is the unlawful- killing of a human being

without malice, It is of three hinds: 
1. Voluntary—upon a sudden quarrel or heat of passion. 
2. Involuntary --in the commission of in unlawful act, not

amounting to felony; or in the commission of a lawful act which
might produce death, in an unlawful manner, or without due caution
and circumspection; provided that this subdivision shall not apply to
acts committed in the driving of a vehicle. 

3, Vehicular --- 
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3383 STATUTES OF 1953 [ Ch. 937

a) Driving a vehicle, not involving drugs or alcohol and in the
commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to felony, and with
gross negligence; or driving a vehicle, not involving drugs or alcohol, 
and in the commission of a lawful act which might produce death, 
in an unlawful manner, and with gross negligence. 

b) Driving a vehicle, not involving drugsor alcohol, and in the
commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to felony, but without
grass negligence; or driving a vehicle, not involving' drugs or alcohol, 
and in the commission of a lawful act which might produce death, 
in an unlawful manner, but without gross negligence. 

c) Driving a vehicle in violation of Section 23152 or 23153 of the
Vehicle Code and, in the commission of an unlawful act; not

amounting to felony, and with gross negligence; or driving a vehicle
in violation of Section 23152 or 23153 of the Vehicle Code and in the
commission ofa lawful act which might produce death, in an
unlawful manner, and with gross negligence. 

d) Driving a vehicle in violation of Section 231..52 or 23153 of the
Vehicle Code' and in the commission of an ' unlawful act, not

amounting to felony, but without gross negligence; or driving a
vehicle in violation of Section 23152 or 23153 of the Vehicle Code and
in the commission of a lawful act which alight produce death, in an
unlawful manner, but without gross negligence. 

This section shall not be construed as making any homicide in the
driving of a vehicle punishable which is not a proximate result of the
commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to felony, or of the
commission of a lawful act which might produce death, in an
unlawful manner. 

Cross negligence", as used in this section, shall not be construed

as prohibiting or precluding a charge of murder under Section 188
upon facts exhibiting wantonness and a conscious disregard for life
to support a finding of implied malice, or upon facts showing malice, 
consistent with the holding of the California Supreme Court in
People v. Watson ( 1981) 30 Cal, 3d 290. 

SEC. 2. Section 193 of the Penal Code is amended to read; 
193. ( a) Voluntary manslaughter is punishable by imprisonment

in the state prison for two, four, or six years. 
b) Involuntary manslaughter is punishable by imprisonment in

the state prison for two, three or four years. 
c) ' Vehicular manslaughter is punishable as follows; 
1) For a violation of paragraph ( a) of subdivision 3 ofSection 192, 

the punishment shall be either by imprisonment in the county jail for
not more than one year or imprisonment in the state prison for two, 
four, or six years. 

2) For a violation of paragraph ( b) of subdivision 3 of Section 192

the punishment shall be by imprisonment in the county jail for not
more than one year. 

3) For a violation of paragraph ( c) of subdivision 3 ofSection 192, 
the punishment shall be by imprisonment in the state prison for four, 
six or eight years. 
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Ch, 937 1 STATUTES OF 19& 3 3389

4) For a violation of paragraph ( d) of subdivision 3 of Section 192, 
the punishment shall be either by imprisonment in the county jail for
not more than one year or by imprisonment in the state prison for
16 months, two, or four years. 

SEC. 2,5. Section 193 of the Penal Code is amended to read; 
193, ( a) Voluntary manslaughter is punishable by imprisonment

in the state prison for three, six, or 11 years. 
b) Involuntary manslaughter is punishable by imprisonment in

the state prison for two, three or four years. 
c) Vehicular manslaughter is punishable as follows: 
1) For a violation of paragraph ( a) of subdivision 3 of Section 192

the punishment shall be either by imprisonment in the county jail for
not more than one year or by imprisonment in the state prison. 

2) For a violation of paragraph ( b) of subdivision 3 of Section 192
the punishment shall be by imprisonment in the county jail for not
more than one year. 

3) For a violation of paragraph ( c) of subdivision 3 of Section 192, 

the punishment shall be by imprisonment in the state prison for four, 
six, or eight years. 

4) Fora violation of paragraph ( d) of subdivision 3 of Section 192, 

the punishment shall be either by imprisonment in the county jail for
not more than one year or by imprisonment in the state prison for
16 months, two, or four years. 

SEC. 3. Section 133505 is added to the Vehicle Code, to read: 
13,350.5. Notwithstanding Section 13350, for the purposes of the

article, conviction of a violation of subdivision ( c) or ( d) of

subsection 3 of Section 192 of the Penal Code is deemed to be a
conviction of a violation of Section 23153, 

SEC, 4. Section 23153 of the Vehicle Code is amended to read. - 
23153. ( a) It is unlawful for any person, while under the

influence of an alcoholic beverage or any drug, or under the
combined influence of an alcoholic beverage and any drug, to drive
a vehicle and, when so driving, do any act forbidden by law or
neglect any duty imposed by law in the driving of the vehicle, which
act or neglect proximately causes bodily injury to any person other
than the driver. 

b) it is unlawful for any person, while having 0.10 percent or
more, by weight, of alcohol in his or her blood to drive a vehicle and, 
when so driving, do any act forbidden by law or neglect any duty
imposed by law in the driving of the vehicle, which act or neglect
proximately causes bodily injury to any person other than the driver. 

For purposes of this subdivision, percent, by weight, of alcohol
shall be based upon grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood. 

In any prosecution under this subdivision, it is a rebuttable

presumption that the person had 0.10 percent or more, by weight, of
alcohol in his or her blood at the time of driving the vehicle if the
person had 0.10 percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in his or her
blood at the time of the performance of a chemical test within three
hours after the driving, 
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3390 STA'1'Ui ES OF 19,M [ Ch. 938

c) In proving the person neglected any duty imposed by law in
the driving of the vehicle, it is not necessary to prove that any
specific section of this code was violated. 

SEC. 5. Section 23156 is added to the Vehicle Code, to read: 
23156. For the purposes of this article, a prior offense which

resulted in a conviction of a violation of subdivision ( c) or ( d) of

subsection 3 of Section 192 of the Penal Code is a prior offense of a
violation of Section 2.3153. 

SEC. 6, Section 2.5 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 193 of the Penal Code proposed by both this bill and AB 236. 
It shall only become operative if ( 1) both bills are enacted and
become effective on January 1, 1984, ( 2) each bill amends Section 193
of the Penial Cade, and ( 3) this bill is enacted after AB 236, in which
case Section 2 of this bill shall not become operative. 

SEC;. 7. No appropriation is made and no reimbursement is
required by this act pursuant to Section 6 of Article XIII B of the
California Constitution or Section 2231 or 2234 of the Revenue and

Taxation Code because the only costs which may be incurred by a
local agency or school district will be incurred because this act
creates a new crime or infraction, changes the definition of a crime
or infraction, changes the penalty for a crime or infraction, or
eliminates a crime or infraction, 

CHAPTER 938

An act to amend Section 37 of, and to add Sections 340.3 and 1021. 4
to, the Code of Civil Procedure, and to amend Sections 26820.4 and

720155 of, of the Government Code, relating to civil actions, and
declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect immediately. 

Approved by Governor September 29, 1983, Filed with
Secretary of State September 20, 1931] 

The people of the State of California do enact as follows. 

SECTION 1. Section 37 of the Cade of Civil Procedure is
amended to read., 

37. ( a) A civil action shall be entitled to preference, if the action

is one in which the plaintiff is seeking damages which were alleged
to have been caused by the defendant during the commission of a
felony offense for which the defendant has been criminally
convicted. 

b) The court shall endeavor to try the action within 1201 clays of
the grant of preference. 

SEC. 2. Section 340.3 is added to the Code of Civil Procedure, to
read- 

3403. 

ead:

340 3, Unless a longer period is prescribed for a specific action, in
arty action for damages against a defendant based upon such person' s

4> 10 05
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r.`

y;,°°"`'' ". y6
z-' `'- caY,h.`  "." tee' i'. *.T :; . r .. _ .. _,... d` n' , .: n.... r Mb " a .'s -`k, < • c+F , . . I



SL: urM^ s yr -_- a ! ' I '-=?...^>. C,. T C7t.  

Deputy Ustricz. Attorney ne a ? PERU— 

The Gefendant has n., priC. 

The Severity ana fre' ancy of the d' 3f.- n%._ t5 p"_,_ :' ecc,:. is

rct serious. 

The underlying facts of the cake : are not sufficiently serious to
require a state prison sentence at. this tLr, e, 

B. TE COUST

The Court, in tris non-_. 70posit_ cn3 8- CLSe, Lhe ^ C- nl7ent v - 

cc nc' arrence vi the Dist_ ct Attor: ey, `, Lienrrthe fcIL- iiing stL¢ E' mc nts
concerning mn. tcnc_ ng k3u; g'.' t". .^.`.. t AM

to de= en. dant. will be placed on proGa' ion and nit e sentence:' tt, _. 

star_ prison. if, } ,: er, he _ 4` r violates ' n ^ h r

senz to prison at Gat time. 

l ( 1
tom

r • St ! r'_ ._
J_-;- 2.  _ c rr%! rr'"• r - f.;' rJ-  - 

v - 

r
i -_ j i. rr _. CA4<. 011 .._. Y ,). t C+, Jt - t I7 cl- ham, 

fJi <' 

y, 

TM ' J 5 TICT_ tet? 1 t S J'" Peri ,.,., : 1°. 

Lny au ar - Y, - `- - may be L 

The C,^_'; r^_i1da-I . t should b': pl'_ceJ r"•r ? rotation and nct now be nentmncod

to stats prison. The defend nt n ---y, y

e _> Oasentenced to J{_ r'A a court finds he lias r

io..
l.ned 4 to mm or

t
condition

ofG
The zefendant Wil! receive edit for e sa_: ed. 

SL: urM^ s yr -_- a ! ' I '-=?...^>. C,. T C7t.  

Deputy Ustricz. Attorneyne a ? PERU— 

The Gefendant has n., priC. 

The Severity ana fre' ancy of the d' 3f.- n%._ t5 p"_,_ :' ecc,:. is

rct serious. 

The underlying facts of the cake : are not sufficiently serious to
require a state prison sentence at. this tLr, e, 

B. TE COUST

The Court, in tris non-_. 70posit_ cn3 8- CLSe, Lhe ^ C- nl7ent v - 

cc nc' arrence vi the Dist_ ct Attor: ey, `, Lienrrthe fcIL- iiing stL¢ E' mc nts
concerning mn. tcnc_ ng k3u; g'.' t". .^.`.. t AM

to de= en. dant. will be placed on proGa' ion and nit e sentence:' tt, _. 

star_ prison. if, } ,: er, he _ 4` r violates ' n ^ h r

senz to prison at Gat time. 

l ( 1
tom

r • St ! r'_ ._
J_-;- 2.  _ c rr%!rr'"• 

r - f.;' rJ-  - 

v - 

r
i -_ j i. rr _. CA4<. 011 .._. Y ,). t C+, Jt - t I7 cl- ham, 

fJi <' 



Dic'•- ia:"'"` r.ec= bmay- .: _  i"' S v+z. 4 ''.: t'G.:" u, - .. r: ia::a:: c: ts,c-{ s tea._:. 

C . 

anc2 a!! counts, allegations of prior ccnviczinns, and onher

sentencing enhancement allegations Qic*h, tl-t! 

as part of _.._., G=` a 05:_.. 0' 1 .',": Z' ,,,_ 

V . 3nsieerLd '-, v the C4uTt in 4e _n_ i:.:. Fl il•-ri Sen4e ; Ca, _ 

r.. , i^,. nrc+^ ir• per_. -^, t7
r t.. -,, D Nx-.. r _ :v. . uY v51. _., c7

have reLC.' c 6E... - With my P.._ C;, se` { and cc'nst'7ut7^ ts of

this plea and waive ( 11ve ) he ., above enti one ... i •'". S . 

atest ` tat. the Our: ! CC'`_ i.. _. 

explained

4

he direct

plea he is giving up each af the" 1 have discussed the fac= s of Ae
2ase and all possible

c _.. 

n i re J w

defenses  :

SCv '"', . this le' -' .. i the I

defendant is voluntarily and of X15 ObT,'7 free All Se:: kin enter this i

Plem. 1 vaguest tKe Court to z= zept this plea. 

D I S 1 C _ A7, . Y S ST.?TLt'a..,_ 

Cos— 
the District Attorney reel t0 the terms of this ''u.=5Y0s_ LL1;., ' and _ eti'uµ t.S .. 

that ` he Court accept it anc. Drder .; his filed. 

I

M 1, iYL D ,'.. `' h'
iL U" p -; s -` ct Ittorney

c3unty t,_ State Gni o ni?? ' 

r• 

rw--- 

d

s,_?',$, E^" X':.,
x-"'.. .

r... Ss.-.°'....,: "'. ,. f -t_. .:.' su.. ss ',°, frt,_.: -,>:.. 



YN r

C

x= rrtr d t._ S nzr.Cyyi

the.. ._,.._.a. _ IML.}¢ _- e( si , 1 :-, u

3

v- --' s .: Lg:n- s, .. d his ple^ 
s1, 

ad-aiss--::'.; 
o

2 and vci- ntazy. 

a t.:a bas-- C ti _ ?lea, 

plea Is) ,:: 3 a ..._ sricn( sl: Lre acs- r_t d. 
r

i_S __..-.._.._-.?. t`. ... s...: 1_ ..._...., tCS of

jUcC C, c _ he Cu_•e r o , I

c c cvi. dii.z.ntw.. i-J / .: Iu ..« L. l.t .' C Jcr(.,ay3

C'` 1C: 1 _ _ n' tlr.te u!cfen! lant my i va C5 t°'11s L

lca is :,c- b ". .: g, _:, at at t h_ J _ a" i c n aLnd sente ,.. x„ g hi ara, g May

Z c ^,' wr L, ,%_ a Z` a`. l 50, :. a ' ma-v '; 1'_ ' 41 c. 1._ " e t

Ge __ es todo 50. 

S117e_ 1c_ 

I ! 

X11>. 



NO ' low? 
ToilWIN pay, FIAT n

rF J1JXiMENi C ki - hT
FN

cp u p. -? C. CAL! G P. N1 Z- UN T ' Y C, F t

PEMLE DF THE STATE OF CALF ORNI wi
t

C!' TDEFENDANT: 

A -',-A NICKERSON

STATE P,RIS," N

A gS AC T Z) F JU 'C, GSf,E N Ch 1 S 9 17

W 22 W: LLIAM L. MCK
050L25 I

HERB CURTIS WILLILL C C,17!,,FY ELLE'N DYVE
SHARON ScTucos

Q ZAN, 
lie

T

CI

iL I- L4L-L' 2"'?, s"n'! inil

L

17, 

05 25 84 1iso
60

LER

MTV; 

10

ME CMAWYM04T

S" eGLE GR GC>t4CUFt: tLFaT
c— f'- 1 C

12> 



K: 

n t. 

d I- V 0

d EY

so

F' O

f

SUT, ERICR CCUR.T OF C,,, 1 R, Ti

a 5

W LLILPM 1, _ YZ_Q,' A- 2 1 X F

CLFRF"' 1 ci'; 1 Vj P'i1 t2

Iu 7 t w" 

Y- 1

Y' E

T T LT- 0 F

c" 7 : 1

Lc j7r, 
p - p

zveD aen a n

DN

D. DEEAH, 
Ccl- 3-

11t.', C" eZr, 

n t. 

d I- V 0

d EY

f

r
a 5

vii? 

C.,. r a PC) n Y- )' ri SlC. f, i P. n

vnlur" ly

U 1

Iu 7 t w" 

Y- 1

T- f--, 

c" 7 : 1

Lc j7r, 
p - p

zveD aen a n

D. DEEAH, 
Ccl- 3-

11t.', C" eZr, 

n t. 

d I- V 0

d EY

0 r, Ll i

vii? 

vnlur" ly
Iu 7 t w" 

T- f--, 

c" 7 : 1

Lc j7r, 
p -p

zveD aen a n

C; ' 5 MD r, a t ioFt e Pc-' 

W C_' ' C ' t; _' 07 f7 1

n r!,' wc; 1 v .!
dl i s 35

i c d
rc

F rulbat
1- -: 7, 

E c r c h

5cn-_.h ,. rrnnt

F: Ic- C, a C. nf'(7 c o7. 7' r, C e

iz

f -' C: or -, I, 

P, TG a ri -,S s 35

n r c d t to r-, -i

Q' 

s. Cr4 CC r
In - o

D. DEEAH, 
Ccl-3-

11t.', C" eZr, 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Respondent, 

V. 

CHARLES FARNSWORTH, 

Appellant. 

NO. 43167 -0 - II

DECLARATION OF DOCUMENT FILING AND SERVICE

I, MARIA ARRANZA RILEY, STATE THAT ON THE 20T" DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016, I CAUSED

THE ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF

APPEALS — DIVISION TWO AND A TRUE COPY OF THE SAME TO BE SERVED ON THE

FOLLOWING IN THE MANNER INDICATED BELOW: 

X] MICHELLE HYER, DPA ( ) U. S. MAIL

PCpatcecf@co. pierce.wa. us] ( ) HAND DELIVERY

PIERCE COUNTY PROSECUTOR' S OFFICE ( X) E - SERVICE VIA

930 TACOMA AVENUE S, ROOM 946 COA PORTAL

TACOMA, WA 98402- 2171

SIGNED IN SEATTLE, WASHINGTON THIS 20T" DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016. 

Washington Appellate Project

701 Melbourne Tower

1511 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98101

Phone (206) 587. 2711

Fax ( 206) 587- 2710



WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT

December 20, 2016 - 3: 37 PM

Transmittal Letter

Document Uploaded: 6 -431670 -Supplemental Brief. pdf

Case Name: STATE V. CHARLES FARNSWORTH

Court of Appeals Case Number: 43167- 0

Is this a Personal Restraint Petition? Yes @ No

The document being Filed is: 

Designation of Clerk' s Papers Supplemental Designation of Clerk' s Papers

Statement of Arrangements

Motion: 

Answer/ Reply to Motion: 

p Brief: Supplemental

Statement of Additional Authorities

Cost Bill

Objection to Cost Bill

Affidavit

Letter

Copy of Verbatim Report of Proceedings - No. of Volumes: 

Hearing Date( s): 

Personal Restraint Petition ( PRP) 

Response to Personal Restraint Petition

Reply to Response to Personal Restraint Petition

Petition for Review ( PRV) 

Other: 

Comments: 

CORRECTED BRIEF

Sender Name: Maria A Riley - Email: maria(cbwashap). org

A copy of this document has been emailed to the following addresses: 

PCpatcecf@co.pierce.wa.us


